ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - AUGUST 2, 2021
STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Variance ZBA21-17: 3049 Red Bluff Circle
SYNOPSIS:

The applicants have applied for a variance from Section 509.B.3.a. of the Zoning Ordinance to allow up to an 8-
foot tall fence within their 25-foot front yard, whereas a maximum of 4 feet in allowed. The applicants are
requesting a taller fence to provide privacy from their neighbors. The new fence will be located along the west
property line. It will be an extension of their existing cedar fence to the side and rear of the house, and will
extend to the front property line (see additional information).

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
3049 Red Bluff Circle Lot 67 in Block 3, Lake Nasworthy Red Bluff, Section 3
SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: | ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD District #3 — Harry Thomas

Fort Concho Neighborhood Single-Family Residential (RS-1) N — Neighborhood 0.52 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

Red Bluff Circle — Urban Local Street, Required: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement or 36’ with a 4’ wide sidewalk,
Provided: Variable right-of-way, 20’ pavement (complied at time of platting)

NOTIFICATIONS:

9 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on July 22, 2021. No letters received in favor and two against.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to APPROVE a variance from Section
509.B.3.a the Zoning Ordinance to allow an 8’ tall fence along the west property line adjacent to the existing
carport; subject to two conditions of approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

David and Leann Forbes

STAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Principal Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us



mailto:jeff.fisher@cosatx.us

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT Page 2
Staff Report —ZBA21-17: 3049 Red Bluff Circle
August 2, 2021

Additional Information: The adjacent neighbor at 3053 Red Bluff Circle has an existing rock wall fence
that is 8 feet at its tallest point next to the applicants’ home, then tapering to 5 feet next to their carport
with iron bar openings three feet in height. The applicants’ indicate that the neighbors can see into
their property through these openings, and believe an 8-foot privacy would ensure privacy along the
portion of their property in front of their house (approximately 60 feet).

Staff researched the subject area to determine if other variances were granted for similar requests.
Staff found two other variances to the east on Red Bluff Circle, one for a garage for a 6’ front setback,
and one for a carport with a 13-foot front setback. In both cases, and similar to this case, there is a
substantial city right-of-way access easement (50 feet in front of the subject property) before the actual
street begins. The closest front structure on this property is a carport which is 7 feet from the front
property line, or 57 feet back from the actual street.

Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show
that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each
and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met:

1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to
other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial. Staff believes
that the 50-foot access easement in front of the property provides a special circumstance to allow
a closer front yard setback. However, consistent with other variances in the area, Staff only
recommends approval of the fence to the end of the carport, maintaining approximately 6 feet
to the front property line. The carport tapers between 8 feet down to 7’2” underneath the roof,
and therefore, Staff is comfortable allowing an 8-foot tall fence but only extending to the end of
the carport.

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.

The existing non-conforming structures on the properties, the applicants’ carport (7 feet from the
front property line) and the neighbors’ rock wall (extending into the public right-of-way) appear
to be pre-existing structures since at least 1996 according to historic aerials. Non-conforming
carports built before March 8, 1995, are considered legal non-conforming per the Zoning
Ordinance. Therefore, Staff would support extending the fence along the west wall of the carport
which already exists, but not past this point as there is no justification to extend to the front
property line.

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship. The substantial access easement
provides justification for a closer fence setback, as other owners have been granted the same
rights.

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this
Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice. The request is the minimum action necessary.
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5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way. Allowing an &’
fence along the west wall of the carport would not adversely affect the neighbor since they
already built their own fence in this location.

6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning
Ordinance. Section 104.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the purpose of the Ordinance is to
“Protect the character and the established pattern of development in each area”. Staff believes
that allowing a fence within a portion of the front yard is consistent with this objective given the
large access easement and similar variances being granted nearby.

Allowed Variances:

In addition to the above criteria, in exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the
Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the
following circumstances applies:

1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP. Where special
circumstances exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding
conditions or location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district,
and that the circumstances are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create
an unnecessary hardship or deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building.
Planning Staff believes that the large 50-foot access easement in front of the home provides a
justification for a variance, however, only alongside the existing carport which appears to be
legal non-conforming.

2.  OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST. [f the variance further an overriding public interest or concern,
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance
or reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at
another location.

3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT. If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this
Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general
provisions and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the
ordinance will be preserved and substantial justice done.

Recommendation:

Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to APPROVE a variance from
Section 509.B.3.a the Zoning Ordinance to allow an 8’ tall fence along the west property line adjacent
to the existing carport; subject to two conditions of approval:

1. The applicant shall obtain all required permits from the Permits and Inspections Division,
including a fence permit for the new fence.

2. The fence shall be extended no closer than the front posts of the existing carport.



ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Staff Report —ZBA21-17: 3049 Red Bluff Circle
August 2, 2021

Attachments:

Location Map

Photographs

Response Letters

Concept Plan showing proposed fence
Fence Details

Application
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Photos of Site and Surrounding Area
FRONT OF PROPERTY EXISTING ROCK FENCE — ADJACENT NEIGHBOR
FRONT OF PROPERTY NORTH
WEST SIDE YARD (PROPOSED 8’ FENCE) WEST SIDE YARD (PROPOSED 8’ FENCE)

LOOKING AT WEST SIDE YARD NEW FENCE TO MATCH EXISTING CEDAR FENCE AT REAR



From: Jennifer Covey

To: Fisher, Jeff
Subject: Opposition to ZBA21-17: 3049 Red Bluff Circle
Date: Wednesday, July 28, 2021 3:37:11 PM

CAUTION: This email was received from an EXTERNAL source, use caution when
clicking links or opening attachments.

To Whom It May Concern:

As a resident within 200 feet of 3049 Red BIuff Circle, | oppose the building of a one-sided 8
foot privacy fence which would extend past the property line.

Reasons:

According to City policy, a fence should only be 4 foot tall from the property line to 20 feet
along the property line. From 20 feet to 70 feet from the water line, a property owner may
petition to have a fence taller than 7 feet. | believe this policy is not only for safety but also for
aesthetics. Permitting this fence to be built passed the property line at height double which is
permitted by policy sets a precedent for all fences in San Angelo. Specifically, for Red Bluff
Circle, it causes a potential for unsafe driving as the property is close to the Red Bluff Circle
entrance and causes blindspots.

Jennifer Covey
3041 Red Bluff Circle San Angelo, Tx 76904
808-754-8126

This message (including any attachments) is intended only for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is non-public, proprietary,
privileged, confidential, and may constitute attorney work product or be exempt from
disclosure under one or more of the following sections of the Texas Public Information Act:
SECS. 552.101, 552.103 or 552.107. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, notify us immediately by
telephone and (i) destroy this message if a facsimile or (ii) delete this message immediately if
this is an electronic communication. Thank you.


mailto:jjcovey@gmail.com
mailto:jeff.fisher@cosatx.us

From: Chris Covey

To: Fisher, Jeff

Subject: ZBA21-17: 3049 Red Bluff Circle
Date: Tuesday, July 27, 2021 10:25:29 AM
Attachments: Front Yard View 3053.ipg

3053 Front vard across to 3049 Carport.jpg

3049 is set back from front of 3053.jpa

Distance from city property to edge of 3049 carport.ipg
Sunrise over proposed 8" Fence.ipa

Overall view from 3053 RBC.ipg

View from 3053 carpot to 3049.jpg

Wider View from 3053 to 3049.MOV

Gooale Earth Photos.pdf

CAUTION: Thisemail wasreceived from an EXTERNAL source, use caution when
clicking links or opening attachments,

Mr. Fisher,

We are in OPPOSITION to allow an extended 8 privacy fence that blocks our view of sunrise
and circle traffic.

We have not spoken or interacted with Leanne in over ayear after she told us to stay on our
side and she will stay on her side, after she called my wife abitch. We have put up no
trespassing signs after she climbed our fence to get her cat. They knew we were on the way
home to release the cat.

She has called police, animal control, and city compliance, which we have never been fined
for any complaint.

David Forbesis my wife'suncle, so legally Leanne is Colleen’'s Aunt, but she refuses to be part
of the family.

Leanne's dislike for my wife started soon after she moved in with David and | bought her
Hubert Promotions Advertising in 2013 for my wife to run. Leanne was upset that Colleen
would not share the computer program needed to run the business.

There have been several incidents over cats because she feeds all stray cats.

Thereis no need for an eight foot fence in the front yard, We believe for her privacy, David
Forbes should enclose the carport into afull garage. Their home at 3049 set well back from the
front porch of our house at 3053 RBC.

Aesthetically the fence in front yard would not look true to the neighborhood.
Please feel free to come look and take photos yourself.

Thank you

Chris & Colleen Covey
3053 Red Bluff Circle
832-409-9106
325-500-5292


mailto:chriscovey1955@gmail.com
mailto:jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Concept Plan
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Fence Details
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - August 2, 2021
STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Variance ZBA21-18: 1902 Austin St.
SYNOPSIS:

A request for approval of a variance from Section 502.B the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a front yard
setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required minimum 25 feet in order to construct carport/canopy covers
to cover vehicle inventory for a car dealership, within the Manufacturing-Light (ML) Zoning District.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
1902 Austin St. Randall Motors Subdivision, Section One
SM DISTRICT / ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:
SMD #5 —Lane Carter 0599
ASU-College Hills Manufacturing-Light (ML) Commercial '

) acres
Neighborhood

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

Austin St — Minor Collector — ROW 60’ Required (90’ Existing) — Pavement Width 50’ Required (50’
Existing)

NOTIFICATIONS:

6 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on July 23, 2021
Zero responses have been received in support or in opposition.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends DENY of a variance from Section 502.B of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a front
yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required minimum 25 feet in order to construct carport/canopy
covers to cover vehicle inventory for a car dealership, within the Manufacturing-Light (ML) Zoning
District at 1902 Austin Street.

PETITIONER:

Applicant — George Randall, Randall
Motors

STAFF CONTACT:

Zack Rainbow

Planning Manager

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1547
zachary.rainbow@cosatx.us



mailto:zachary.rainbow@cosatx.us
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Backaround: The subject property is located near the northwest corner of Austin Street and W. Avenue N.
The subject property is currently used as a secondary lot for parking of vehicle inventory for the auto
dealership located across the street and is surrounded by commercial and industrial uses and zoning districts
on all four sides.

The proponent desires to install several roof-covered structures intended to protect vehicles from inclement
weather, along the subject property's front boundaries facing Austin Street. San Angelo's Zoning Ordinance
generally requires a minimum 25-foot building setback from front boundaries on each lot in ML zoning
districts. The proposed structures are thereby considered buildings which are subject to minimum building
setbacks required by San Angelo's Zoning Ordinance.

The applicant is requesting the subject variance which, if approved, will allow installation of proposed
buildings within 10 feet from the subject properties front boundaries facing Austin St., as shown on the site
plan accompanying.

Variance: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Zoning Board of Adjustments consider six
(6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any variance request.

1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other land
or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial. The subject property shows no
substantially special conditions by which minimum enforcement of front building setbacks will create
unnecessary hardship, particularly since there are no building setbacks required from the subject
properties northern and a 10’ setback along the western boundary.

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant. This is a vacant piece of
property, and the proposed location of the structures proposed by the applicant is the reason for the
requested variance.

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning district, and would
cause an unnecessary and undue hardship. Staff believes that the size of the lot area and lack of any other
structures provides for adequate buildable area on the lot without the need for a variance.

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure
which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance and
substantial justice. The applicant believes that this variance would not impact traffic safety or other
neighbor’s general use of their land.

5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way. The applicant believes
that granting this variance will not affect the adjacent property. Their lot will still be separate and will not
require any additional structures for the business operation. All building codes and drainage requirements
of the city will be met. Staff concurs and believes that this will not have a negative effect on adjacent land.

6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning Ordinance.
The purpose of the ordinance setbacks is to provide and establish consistent building lines and consistent
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development along the street. Some of the purpose statements of the Zoning Ordinance state, “Protect
the character and the established pattern of desirable development in each area,” and “Maintain property
values by stabilizing expectations and ensuring predictability in development.” Granting this variance could
potentially impact the character or established development pattern in the area.

Allowed Variances:
In exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board of
Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following circumstances applies:

1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP. Where special circumstances exist
on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or location that do
not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the circumstances are such that
strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship or deprive the applicant
of reasonable use of the land or building.

The applicant states that only the roof edge will encroach over the 25’ setback line, the columns will
not be over the 25’ setback line. This orientation was also required in order to not encroach into the
existing 20’ sewer utility easement and the existing 20’ drainage easement. Staff believes that there is
adequate area on the lot to accommodate the desired amount coverage for the vehicle inventory.

2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST. If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, including,
but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or reuse of older
urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another location.

3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT. [fitis found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this Zoning
Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions and intent
of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be preserved and
substantial justice done.

Recommendation:
Based on a strict interpretation, staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Adjustments DENY the variance
from Section 502 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 10’ front yard setback in lieu of the required 25' along
Austin Street in a Manufacturing-Light (ML) Zoning District. If the Board is inclined to recommend approval, Staff
recommends that the approval be subject to two conditions:
1. The applicant shall obtain a building permit from the Permits and Inspections Division for the carport
and patio structure.

2. The variance shall be limited to the footprint provided on the concept plan.

Attachments:
Aerial Map
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Zoning Map
Notification Map
Site Plan

Photos of the Site
Application

Site Exhibit
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Photos of the Site
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - AUGUST 2, 2021
STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Variance ZBA21-19: 203 N. Abe Street
SYNOPSIS:

The applicant has applied for variances from Section 502.B of the Zoning Ordinance to allow up to 0-foot from
the adjacent front property lines facing N. Abe Street and W. 1%t Street to allow construction of new canopy
structures (no front yard setbacks). The canopies will provide cover for vehicles from inclement weather for the
applicant’s existing auto dealership. Canopies will be supported by 6 %2”end posts but otherwise
unencumbered underneath with a typical vertical clearance of 7’4” (see additional information).

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Block 2 in Michael T. Halbouty Addition, Section Two, and an unplatted

203 N. Abe Street
e otree tract referenced in Special Warranty Deed 291404755.

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: | ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD District #3 — Harry Thomas General Commercial/Heavy

Downtown Neighborhood Commercial (CG/CH) Downtown 8.59 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

N. Abe Street — Urban Local Street, Required: N/A (TXDOT), Provided: 80’ right-of-way, 60’ pavement
W. 15t Street — Urban Local Street, Required: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement or 36’ with a 4’ wide sidewalk,
Provided: 80’ right-of-way, 36’ pavement (complied at time of platting)

NOTIFICATIONS:

9 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on July 22, 2021. No letters received in favor or against to date.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to DENY a variance from Section 502.B of
the Zoning Ordinance to allow a 0’ front yard setback for canopy structures facing N. Abe Street; and, APPROVE
a PARTIAL VARIANCE from Section 502.B of the Zoning Ordinance to allow a 20’ front yard setback in lieu of 25
feet for canopy structures facing W. 1%t Street, subject to two conditions of approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Owner: Lithia Real Estate Inc. (All American
Chevrolet)

Petitioner: Cassandra Huggins (Dynamic
Engineering Consultants, PC)

STAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Principal Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us



mailto:jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Additional Information: Staff reviewed the subject request for conformity with the variance criteria
below, as well as researched other properties with similar variance requests. Staff found a previous
case, ZBA04-07 that approved a front yard setback of 5 feet to allow similar canopy structures provided
they are open and unencumbered underneath their 7 % vertical clearance, except for vertical supports
no greater than 24 inches wide. Planning Staff at that time opposed the variance as they did not find
a special circumstance for allowing structures closer than the required 25 feet.

Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show
that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each
and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met:

1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable
to other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial. The
approved subdivision for this property includes 20-foot wide underground utility easements
facing both frontages. Engineering Services for safety reasons opposes any variance to allow
the canopies physically or aerially to encroach into these easements. These easements
encompass existing 12” sewer mains and if a sewer line was to break, the City’s equipment
would not be able to access the line for repairs. Therefore, Staff cannot support any variance
within that utility easement. There is also a 20” water main that runs through the property
with no easement, and canopies cannot encroach aerially or physically within 15’ on either
side of this main. Staff measured the existing parkway — the distance between the front
property lines and the street curbs — and found N. Abe St. has only 7 feet of parkway, and W. 1
Street has 30 feet. Given the substantial right-of-way for W. 1%t St., and that Engineering has
also indicated a water line running through the property limiting the amount of usable space,
Staff supports a variance to allow a 20-foot front yard setback facing W. 1%t Street. Staff
however, sees no justification to allow the same on N. Abe St. Most of the buildings along the
Abe/Koenigheim corridor have their buildings setback at least 25 feet in compliance. With a
narrow right-of-way, Staff does not support a variance which could potentially reduce visibility
for vehicles entering and exiting from Abe St.

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.
Staff believes that there are no special circumstances in this case. The applicant is creating the
circumstance by choosing to install canopies over the vehicles within the required setbacks. As
mentioned, Staff is comfortable granting a 5-foot reduction (20-foot setback) from W. 1%t Street
for the reasons above.

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship. The applicant indicates the
dealership was constructed prior to current regulations, this however is not a justification for a
variance. Encroaching further, in particular on the Abe Street side, creates visibility issues and
contravenes the intent of the front yard setback to protect visibility and sight lines from streets.
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4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this
Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice. The request is beyond the minimum necessary for the
reasons above.

5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way. Granting a
variance to O-feet could lead to safety issues for oncoming motorists entering/exiting the site;
and for Water Utilities in the event a sewer line needs repair.

6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning
Ordinance. Section 104.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the purpose of the Ordinance is to
“Protect the character and the established pattern of development in each area”. Staff believes
that allowing O-foot variances would set a negative precedent for more encroachments into
required setbacks, breaking with the established pattern.

Allowed Variances:

In addition to the above criteria, in exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the
Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the
following circumstances applies:

1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP. Where special
circumstances exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding
conditions or location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district,
and that the circumstances are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create
an unnecessary hardship or deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building.
Planning Staff believes that the 30-foot right-of-way between the W. 15 Street property line is
justification to encroach 5 feet into the required 25-foot front yard setback while still being free
and clear of the utility easement. Staff sees no special circumstance however, for the N. Abe.
Street variance request.

2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST. [f the variance further an overriding public interest or concern,
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance
or reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at
another location.

3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT. I[f it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this
Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general
provisions and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the
ordinance will be preserved and substantial justice done.
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Recommendation:

Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to DENY a variance from Section
502.B of the Zoning Ordinance to allow a 0’ front yard setback for canopy structures facing N. Abe Street;
and, APPROVE a PARTIAL VARIANCE from Section 502.B of the Zoning Ordinance to allow a 20’ front
yard setback in lieu of 25 feet for canopy structures facing W. 1%t Street, subject to two conditions of
approval:

1. The applicant shall obtain all required permits from the Permits and Inspections Division.

2. No portion of any canopy aerially or physically shall be located within 15’ on either side of the
water main on the property.

Notes:

1. Theapplicant requires a River Corridor District Overlay approval prior to issuance of any building
permits on this property.

2. The unplatted tract referenced in Special Warranty Deed 291404755 must be replatted with
the subject property prior to any issuance of any permits on this tract.

3. No canopy or other structure may be erected within the 30’ by 30’ sight triangle at the corner
of the property lines facing N. Abe St. and W. 1% St. per the Zoning Ordinance.

4. All off-street parking of vehicles shall comply with the minimum maneuvering standards in the
Zoning Ordinance.

5. The Building Code requires a minimum 10-foot setback for all structures from the west and
north property lines.

Attachments:
Location Map
Photographs
Concept Plan
Canopy Details
Application
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Photos of Site and Surrounding Area
N. ABE ST FRONTAGE N. ABE ST FRONTAGE
FRONT OF PROPERTY NORTH
W. 15T ST. FRONTAGE W. 15T ST. FRONTAGE

CORNER OF INTERSECTION EXISTING AUTO DEALERSHIP
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Concept Plan
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Canopy Details
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